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SHRIR. P. N. SINHA: Is it a fact that in the month of October the Prime Minister in his press conference said that there would be an increase in pensions?
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SHRIM. P. BHARGAVA: May I know, Sir, whether any representation has been received by the Government from the Bharat Pensioners' Samaj and, if so, what action has been taken thereon?
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SHRI M. RUTHNASWAMY: May I ask for the answer to be given in English?

SHRIMATI TARKESHWARI SINHA: If he is interested in a particular question, he can ask it in English. I said that only in view of those representations and the realisation of their hardship that this step has been taken..

SHRI A. D. MANI: [, answer to part (c) of the question, the Deputy Minister stated that no such matter is under consideration. May I ask her whether Government has not re-

lines of the Central Health Scheme? Has this matter been considered and rejected?

SHRIMATI TARKESHWARI SINHA: I
have already replied to this question in Hindi.
The Health Ministry has announced the implementation of the Central Health Scheme in respect of pensioners residing in Delhi and she has said so in reply to a question.
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SHRIMATI TARKESHWARI SINHA: If they are pensioners, this ad hoc benefit will also accrue to them.

SHRI AKBAR ALI KHAN: Has the Government recommended to the State Governments also to consider this matter so far as their pensioners are concerned?

SHRI T. T. KRISHNAMACHARI: Sir, if we recommend it to the State Governments, they will ask us to aid them. So we do not make any recommendation.

RESERVATION OF PLOTS FOR SCHEDULED
CASTES IN RAJOURI GARDEN UNDER THE
LOW INCOME GROUP HOUSING SCHEME

*304. Suri B. K. GAIKWAD: Will the Minister of HEALTH be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government have reserved 15 per cent of the plots in Rajouri Garden on Najaf-garh Road under the Low Income Group Housing Scheme for allotment to persons belonging to the Scheduled Castes; and

(b) the number of Scheduled Caste persons who have paid the earnest money and got the plots?
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THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY ofF HEALTH (Dr. D. S.
RAJU) : (a) No, Sir. Rajouri Garden is a private colony and the Government of India is not concerned with the allotment of plots in that colony.

(b) Does not arise.

SHRI B. K. GAIKWAD: May I know,
Sir, whether it is the policy of the Government that where there are Government colonies they reserve cer ain plots for the Scheduled Castes: and Scheduled Tribes?

DRr. D. S. RAJU: Yes. Sir. There are certain Government plots near Najafgarh Road where 15 per cent, of the plots are allotted, under the Low Income Group Housing Scheme, to the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes.

SHRI B. K. GAIKWAD May I know,
Sir, whether in respect of the percentage reserved for the Scheduled Castes they have paid the cost of the plots and purchased them?

DRr. D. S. RAJU: Yes. Sir. Regarding the low income group they have got *o pay 10 per cent, of the cost as earnest monev and then according to a pre-arranged plans they will be given by lottery.

SHRI B. K. GAIKWAD: Are Government aware that there is a policy under the post-war reconstruction scheme whereby plots should be given free of cost to Scheduled Caste people and if it applied throughout India, why was it not applied in Delhi?

DR. SUSHILA NAYAR: It cannot be applied in Delhi for the simple reason that the Delhi Development Authority, which has developed these plots, is working on a 'no profit no loss' basis with a revolving fund. They have go* to realise the price of the plots developed so that they can deve'op more plots and make them available to people in the low income
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group, including the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes.
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SHRI K. S. CHAVDA: May I know what is the percentage reserved for the Scheduled Castes under the Low Income Group Housing Scheme?

DRr. D. S. RAJU: Fifteen per cent, as I have mentioned already.

SHRI B. K. GAIKWAD: Just now the hon. Minister replied that on a "no loss no profit" basis the plots are being sold.
When it is the policy of the Government to help these people and if 'he Delhi Government pay for the land and acquire it, is it not possible for the Delhi
Government t0 see
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that these people are given help? If they are not financially in a position to pay the cost, Government should bear the cost

DRr. SUSHILA NAYAR: This has nothing to do with the Delhi Government. The Delhi Development Authority is a local authority constituted by an Act of Parliament and it has been given certain functions. May I further say that there is no policy decision that the Delhi Development Authority will give 15 per cent, of all plots to the Scheduled Castes.
We have given them, in ,the first instance, the plots that we have developed and we hope that we will be able to continue to do it. There is, however, no obligation of any kind on the Delhi Development Authority to d,
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Sir, it is a very serious matter where plots are reserved and the Scheduled Castes have not come forward to buy those plots

MR. CHAIRMAN: 1 dare say that everything in which you are interested is important. But this is not a question.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Please mak, up your mind to resume your seat. I will not ask the Minister to gwe a i-2ply because I have ruled that you have been expressing your opinion and not putting a question. Next question.

*305.[Th.e questioner (Shri Arjun Arora) was absent. For answer, vide col. 2051 infra.]

RISE IN PRODUCTION OF TRAVANCORF
TITANIUM PRODUCTS LTD.

*306. SHRI A. D. MANI: Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased “ state:

(a) whether the
ium Products Ltd.
the production of
from 10 to 18 tons; and

(b) whether the
manufactured by the
been available for export during the year 1962 and during a period Jan uary—June 19637

Travancore  Titan
are going to raise
titanium  dioxide

titanium  dioxide
company has

THE MINISTER ofF INDUSTRY (SHRI N.
KANUNGO): (a) M/s. Travancore Titanium Products Ltd. Tri-vandrum have increased their production capacity for the manufacture of titanium dioxide from 10 'o 18 tons per day in the last quarter of 1963.

(b) No, Sir. Almost the entire indigenous production of titanium dioxide is being consumed within the country.

SHRI A. D. MANI: If the production is raised to 18 tons, would it be possible for India to maintain its export connection with the U.K., Australia. Argentina and Norway which it maintained before 1956? If the production is raised to 18 tons, would it be possible for Government to export some

